 SC6022X
High Speed 12-Bit Magnetic Rotary Encoder IC
Copyright © 2025 Semiment Technology Inc.                        1                                            www.semiment.com
1. Features
 Contactless 12-bit resolution rotational encoder
 Programmable resolution, pole-pairs
and zero position
 12-bit absolute outputs

SC6022X High Speed 12-Bit Magnetic Rotary Encoder IC
Rev.A1.2                                                         6                             www.semiment.com
5. Ordering Information
Ordering Information Mark Ambient(℃) Package Pack Amount
SC60220SS-TB 60220 -40-125 SSOP16 Tube 80 Pcs/Tube
SC60221SS-TB 60221 -40-125 SSOP16 Tube 80 Pcs/Tube
SC60224SS-TB 60224 -40-125 SSOP16 Tube 80 Pcs/Tube
SC60228DC-TR 60228 -40-125 SOP8 Reel 3000 Pcs/Reel
Ordering Information Format
SC60228DC-TR
Device Family
Packing Designation
TR: Tape & Reel
TB: Tube
Package Designation
SS:  SSOP16
DC: SOP8
Model code
0:  Sincosine output
1:  ABZ(1-512)+PWM+SPI
4:  ABZ(1-1024)+PWM+SPI
8:  PWM+SPI
Note:
The specific parameters of the chip must be clearly noted when placing the order, such as examples: SC60224-U-P4-1024-244
SC60224: Part Number
U: Not differential
P4: 4 Polar UVW
1024: 1024 pulse
244: PWM frequency 244Hz.
SC6022X High Speed 12-Bit Magnetic Rotary Encoder IC
Rev.A1.2                                                         7                             www.semiment.com
6. Absolute Maximum Ratings
Symbol Parameter Test Conditions Min. Max. Unit
V()
Voltage at VDD, A, B, Z, U, V, W,
MOSI, MISO, SCLK, CS, NERR
 -0.3 6 V
I() Current in VDD  -10 20 mA
I()
Current in A, B, Z, U, V, W,
MISO,NERR
 -100 100 mA
I() Current in SCLK, CS, MOSI, PTE  -10 10 mA
 EEPROM Write Cycles  - 100 cycle
TA
Operating ambient
temperature
 -40 125 ℃
TSTG Storage temperature  -65 165 ℃
TJ(max)
Operating junction
temperature
 - 165 ℃
Note:
Stresses above those listed here may cause permanent damage to the device. Exposure to absolute maximum rating conditions for extended
periods may affect device reliability.
7. ESD Protection
Symbol Test Conditions Min. Max. Unit
ANSI/ESDA/JEDEC-001
ANSI/ESDA/JEDEC-002
SC6022X High Speed 12-Bit Magnetic Rotary Encoder IC
Rev.A1.2                                                         8                             www.semiment.com
8. Operating Characteristics
valid through the full operate temperature range, VDD=5V, CBY=0.1µF, unless otherwise specified
Symbol Parameter Test Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
Electrical Characteristics
VDD  Supply Voltage  3.0 5.0 5.5 V
IDD  Supply Current No load, fmag=0 rpm 10 16 22 mA
Vbg  Bandgap Reference  1.18 1.25 1.32 V
Vref  Reference voltage  45 50 55 %VDD